

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
OF TEXAS

JAMES E. WILLIAMS,  
APPELLANT

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

FILED  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
9/19/2018  
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

V.

**NO. PD-0870-18**

THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
APPELLEE

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS' UNPUBLISHED 2-1 PANEL OPINION IN CASE NUMBER 02-17-00001-CR, IN THE APPEAL FROM CAUSE NUMBER 1469951R, IN THE 297TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS; THE HONORABLE DAVID HAGERMAN, PRESIDING.

**STATE'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

SHAREN WILSON  
Criminal District Attorney  
Tarrant County, Texas

ANDRÉA JACOBS  
Asst. Criminal District Attorney  
State Bar No. 24037596  
401 W. Belknap Street  
Fort Worth Texas 76196-0201  
(817) 884-1687  
FAX (817) 884-1672  
[COAppellateAlerts@tarrantcountytexas.gov](mailto:COAppellateAlerts@tarrantcountytexas.gov)

JOSEPH W. SPENCE  
Asst. Criminal District Attorney  
Chief, Post-Conviction

KIMBERLY D'AVIGNON &  
RANDI HARTIN,  
Asst. Criminal District Attorneys

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
IDENTITY OF JUDGE(S), PARTIES, AND COUNSEL.....	2
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	12
FOUNDATIONS FOR REVIEW .....	13

The trial court’s order correcting its prior judgment was signed while the trial court retained plenary power. Although labeled as a “Nunc Pro Tunc Order,” the court of appeals concluded that the order was merely a modification of the judgment and not an order “nunc pro tunc.” The court of appeals reasoned that a “nunc pro tunc” order/judgment, by definition, can only be entered *after* the trial court loses plenary power. Texas case law and the rules of appellate procedure suggest that the majority is incorrect. This Court should clarify the issue.

Trial court’s order correcting a clerical error in the judgment is a valid nunc pro tunc order. Under Texas law, a nunc pro tunc order is an “appealable order under Tex. R. App. P. 26.2 (a)(1). As such, Appellant had 30 days to file his notice of appeal. Because Appellant’s notice of appeal was untimely, isn’t the dissenting opinion of the Second Court of Appeals correct in concluding that Appellant’s appeal should have been dismissed for lack of jurisdiction?

REASONS FOR REVIEW .....13

ARGUMENT .....16

I. The Second Court of Appeals erred when it held that the trial court’s Nunc Pro Tunc order (signed while the trial court retained plenary power) was merely a modified judgment because a nunc pro tunc order can only be entered after the trial court loses plenary power .....16

A. The trial court has always had the inherent authority to, at any time, correct clerical errors by order nunc pro tunc so that its records, judgments, and orders reflect what actually occurred.....17

B. This Court’s recent recognition of modified judgments does not limit the scope of the trial court’s authority to sign nunc pro tunc orders during its plenary power, but rather gives the criminal practitioner an additional tool with which to seek the correction of errors in judgments and sentences. ....25

1. A trial court’s ability to correct judicial errors through a modification of the judgment and sentence appears to be a recent development. ....25

2. Contrary to the Second Court of Appeals’ conclusion, whether the trial court retains plenary jurisdiction to correct judicial errors is irrelevant to the trial court’s ability to correct clerical errors. ....26

3. The proper inquiry as to whether the trial court’s order was a proper nunc pro tunc order or a modified judgment should have been whether it was a proper use of a nunc pro tunc and not whether it was entered while the trial court retained plenary jurisdiction. ....28

II. Because the trial court’s Nunc Pro Tunc Order was proper, the Second Court of Appeals was without jurisdiction without a timely notice of appeal. ....	29
PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33
APPENDIX A -- THE UNPUBLISHED PANEL OPINIONS MAJORITY OPINION (2-1).....	A
APPENDIX B -- THE UNPUBLISHED PANEL OPINIONS DISSENT/CONCURRING OPINION .....	B

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<b>TEXAS SUPREME COURT</b>	
<i>Burnett v. State</i> , 14 Tex. 455 (Tex. 1855) .....	19, 25
<i>Ferguson v. Naylor</i> , 860 S.W.2d 123 (Tex. 1993) .....	23
<b>TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS</b>	
<i>Blanton v. State</i> , 369 S.W.3d 894 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) .....	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Ex parte Dickerson</i> , 549 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977) .....	27
<i>Ex parte Mattox</i> , 129 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. Crim. App. 1939) .....	19, 20
<i>Ex parte Patterson</i> , 141 S.W.2d 319 (Tex. Crim. App. 1940) .....	20
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 73 S.W.3d 264 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) .....	27
<i>Ex parte Weise</i> , 55 S.W.3d 617 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001) .....	27

<i>Flores v. State</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2018 WL 3135288 (Tex. Crim. App. June 27, 2018).....	14 n. 1
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 127 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....	27
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 795 S.W.2d 199 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) .....	20
<i>Kou v. State</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2018 WL 2710953 (Tex. Crim. App. June 6, 2018).....	14 n. 1
<i>Koudelka v. State</i> , 334 S.W.2d 444 (Tex. Crim. App. 1960) .....	20
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 505 S.W.2d 563 (Tex. Crim. App. 1974) .....	24
<i>Ragston v. State</i> , 424 S.W.3d 49 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	27
<i>Resnick v. State</i> , 574 S.W.2d 558 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978) .....	23
<i>State v. Aguilera</i> , 165 S.W.3d 695 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005) .....	25
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 889 S.W.2d 306 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) .....	18, 20, 28 n. 6

<i>State v. Evans</i> , 843 S.W.2d 576 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992) .....	28 n. 6
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2018 WL 3133690 (Tex. Crim. App. June 27, 2018) .....	23 n. 5
<i>State v. Savage</i> , 933 S.W.2d 497 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) .....	28
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 499 S.W.3d 842 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) .....	27

## **TEXAS COURTS OF APPEALS**

<i>Ex parte Delgado</i> , 214 S.W.3d 56 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2006, pet. ref'd) .....	30
<i>Fortson v. State</i> , 948 S.W.2d 511 (Tex. App. – Amarillo 1997, pet. ref'd) .....	20 n. 4
<i>Loud v. State</i> , 329 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2011, pet. ref'd) .....	26
<i>Martin v. State</i> , No. 2-06-272-CR, 2007 WL 529905 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Feb. 22, 2007, no pet.) (mem. op., not designated for publication) .....	30
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 439 S.W.3d 451 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 2014, no pet.) .....	20 n. 4



<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 223 S.W.3d 717 (Tex. App. – Tyler 2007, no. pet.).....	20 n. 4
<i>State v. Posey</i> , 300 S.W.3d 23 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2009), <i>affirm'd State v. Posey</i> , 330 S.W.3d 311 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) .....	20 n. 4
<i>Tiede v. State</i> , No. 06-16-00083-CR, 2017 WL 3401402 (Tex. App. – Texarkana Aug. 9, 2017, pet. ref'd) (mem. op., not designated for publication).....	25, 28 n. 6
<i>Welsh v. State</i> , 108 S.W.3d 921 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, no pet.) .....	31
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 02-17-00001-CR, 2018 WL 3468458 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth Jul. 19, 2018) (mem. op., not designated for publication).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES, RULES, AND ORDINANCES**

TEX. CIV. ST. ART. 2015 (Vernon 1911) .....	19
TEX. CIV. ST. ART. 2228 (Vernon 1925) .....	19
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ART. 42.06 (Vernon 1965) .....	18 n. 2, 24
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ART. 686 (Vernon 1856) .....	18 n. 2, 25
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ART. 766 (Vernon 1925) .....	19, 20

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ART. 772 (Vernon 1925) .....	18 n. 2
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ART. 797 (Vernon 1879) .....	18 n. 2
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ART. 837 (Vernon 1895) .....	18 n. 2
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ART. 853 (Vernon 1911) .....	19
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(1).....	33
TEX. R. APP. P. 23.1 (West 1997).....	18 n. 2
TEX. R. APP. P. 26.2.....	29, 30
TEX. R. APP. P. 36 (West 1986).....	18 n. 2
TEX. R. APP. P. 39.1(d).....	11
TEX. R. APP. P. 66.3(b).....	14
TEX. R. APP. P. 66.3(d).....	14
TEX. R. APP. P. 66.3(e).....	14
TEX. R. APP. P. 66.3(f) .....	15
TEX. R. CIV. P. 316 (West 2017).....	23
TEX. R. CIV. P. 329b (West 2017) .....	23
